Ref. #				Geor	ge J. Igel & C	o., Inc.	GROUNDWORKS OBA / Ohio Basement Authority		
	Item #	Description	Qty.	Materials	Labor	Extension	Materials	Labor	Extension
1		MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	\$2,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$250.00	\$9,750.00	\$10,000.00
2		3" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE)	35,657	\$4.00	\$19.00	\$820,111.00	\$3.50	\$9.00	\$445,712.50
3		3" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	12,395	\$4.00	\$19.00	\$285,085.00	\$3.50	\$9.00	\$154,937.50
4		4" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE)	110	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$2,750.00	\$4.00	\$9.13	\$1,444.30
5		4" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	40	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$9.13	\$525.20
6	SS-200	BLOCK RETAINING WALL REPAIR	68	\$155.00	\$155.00	\$21,080.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$13,600.00
7		BLOCK RETAINING WALL REPAIR, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	6	\$155.00	\$155.00	\$1,860.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00
8		BRICK PAVERS	216	\$12.50	\$12.50	\$5,400.00	\$4.50	\$31.50	\$7,776.00
9		BRICK PAVERS, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	106	\$12.50	\$12.50	\$2,650.00	\$4.50	\$31.50	\$3,816.00
10		CONCRETE PATIO	77	\$37.50	\$37.50	\$5,775.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$19,250.00
11	SS-200	CONCRETE PATIO, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	46	\$37.50	\$37.50	\$3,450.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$11,500.00
12		CONCRETE RETAINING WALL REPAIR	2	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$400.00
13	SS-200	CONCRETE STEPS	50	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$11.64	\$46.00	\$2,882.00
14	SS-200	CONCRETE STEPS, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	5	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$11.64	\$46.00	\$288.20
15		CONCRETE WALK (4", OVER PIPE)	9,600	\$3.00	\$7.00	\$96,000.00	\$2.57	\$8.33	\$104,640.00
16		CONCRETE WALK (4", OVER PIPE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	3,000	\$3.00	\$7.00	\$30,000.00	\$2.57	\$8.33	\$32,700.00
17		CONCRETE WALK (6", OVER PIPE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	250	\$4.00	\$7.00	\$2,750.00	\$2.60	\$8.40	\$2,750.00
18		CONCRETE WALK (8", ENCASING PIPE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	250	\$12.00	\$13.00	\$6,250.00	\$2.65	\$8.52	\$2,792.50
19		CURB, CORED	285	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$11,400.00	\$3.00	\$15.00	\$5,130.00
20		CURB, CORED, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	62	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$2,480.00	\$3.00	\$15.00	\$1,116.00
21		CURB, NOTCHED	226	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$27,120.00	\$47.65	\$58.21	\$23,924.36
22		CURB, NOTCHED, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	62	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$7,440.00	\$47.65	\$58.21	\$6,563.32
23		CURB, STRAIGHT 18"	878	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$61,460.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$70,240.00
		DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE INVESTIGATION - PER	493	\$0.00	\$450.00	\$221,850.00	\$5.12	\$396.88	\$198,186.00
24	SS-200	HOUSE							
25	SS-200	DOWNSPOUT PIPE - ABOVE GRADE	500	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00	\$3.50	\$6.00	\$4,750.00
26		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIA - ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS	57	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$11,400.00	\$150.00	\$713.33	\$49,209.81
27		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIA - ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	53	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$10,600.00	\$150.00	\$713.33	\$45,756.49

				Geo	orge J. Igel & C	Co., Inc.	GROUNDWORKS OBA / Ohio Basement Authority		
Ref. #	Item #	Description	Qty.	Materials	Labor	Extension	Materials	Labor	Extension
28		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIB - CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS	30	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$311.00	\$820.67	\$33,950.10
		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIB - CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, AS DIRECTED BY	23	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$9,200.00	\$311.00	\$820.67	\$26,028.41
29 30		ENGINEER DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIC - GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS	4	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$600.00	\$67.00	\$274.75	\$1,367.00
30		FENCE REMOVED FOR REUSE	515	\$1.50	\$5.50	\$3,605.00	\$1.50	\$6.50	\$4,120.00
51		FENCE REMOVED FOR REUSE, AS DIRECTED BY	125	\$1.50			\$1.50		
32		ENGINEER							
33		GI BASIN EROSION CONTROL	85	\$282.50			\$58.26		
34		LANDSCAPE REMOVE AND REPLACE ALLOWANCE (\$100,000)	1	\$30,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$100,000.00
35	SS-200	POP-UP EMITTER/DRY WELL	37	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$81,400.00	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$12,950.00
		POP-UP EMITTER/DRY WELL, AS DIRECTED BY	23	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00		\$70.00	\$280.00	\$8,050.00
				\$5 4.00			 	.	\$ 000.00
37			5	\$54.00			\$17.76		
38		RETAINING WALL REPAIR - OTHER	7	\$65.00		\$910.00	\$50.00		
39		RETAINING WALL REPAIR - OTHER, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	2	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$260.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$400.00
40		SEAL ABANDONED CONNECTION	61	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$4,270.00	\$2.20	\$8.80	\$671.00
41		STONE RETAINING WALL REPAIR	13	\$67.50			\$50.00		
42		STONE RETAINING WALL REPAIR, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	3	\$67.50			\$50.00		
43		WALK REMOVED	9,600	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$19,200.00	\$0.50	\$3.50	\$38,400.00
44		WALK REMOVED, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	3,000	\$0.00			\$0.50		· · ·
45		WOODEN DECK	9	\$75.00			\$85.00		. ,
		WOODEN DECK, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	8	\$75.00		\$1,200.00	\$85.00		
47		WYE CLEANOUT AND ELBOW	1,115				\$16.34		
		TREE REMOVED, 2-8" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY	10	\$0.00			\$51.00		
48		ENGINEER							
49		TREE REMOVED, 8-16" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	10	\$0.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$14,000.00
43		TREE REMOVED, 16-36" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY	10	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$35,000.00
50				* • • • •	.	.	A -00.55	0 4 -0 0 -0	000 000 00
51		TREE REMOVED, GREATER THAN 36" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	4	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$500.00	\$4,500.00	\$20,000.00
52		CONTINGENCY - Special - Force Account (.10 x Sum of Items 1 through 50)	1	\$0.00	\$207,045.60	\$207,045.60	\$37,773.43	\$121,811.60	\$159,585.03
					Tatal	¢0.077.504.00		Tatal	¢1 755 405 00
					Total:	\$2,277,501.60		Total:	\$1,755,435.3

				Facemyer Company			Mid	State Basem	nents
Ref. #	Item #	Description	Qty.	Materials	Labor	Extension	Materials	Labor	Extension
1	614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	\$0.00	\$9,331.14	\$9,331.14	\$950.00	\$9,500.00	\$10,450.00
2		3" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE)	35,657	\$3.00	\$12.00	\$534,855.00	\$4.91	\$16.93	\$778,748.88
3		3" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	12,395	\$3.00	\$2.00	\$61,975.00	\$4.91	\$16.93	\$270,706.80
4		4" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE)	110	\$10.00	\$11.25	\$2,337.50	\$5.45	\$16.93	\$2,461.80
5		4" CONDUIT - PVC SCHEDULE 40 (DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	40	\$10.00	\$14.56	\$982.40	\$5.45	\$16.93	\$895.20
6	SS-200	BLOCK RETAINING WALL REPAIR	68	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$10,200.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$17,000.00
7		BLOCK RETAINING WALL REPAIR, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	6	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$1,500.00
8		BRICK PAVERS	216	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$6,480.00	\$22.98	\$94.00	\$25,267.68
9	SS-200	BRICK PAVERS, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	106	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$3,180.00	\$22.98	\$94.00	\$12,399.88
10	SS-200	CONCRETE PATIO	77	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$3,850.00	\$28.00	\$64.00	\$7,084.00
11	SS-200	CONCRETE PATIO, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	46	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$2,300.00	\$28.00	\$64.00	\$4,232.00
12	SS-200	CONCRETE RETAINING WALL REPAIR	2	\$76.03	\$2,777.06	\$5,706.18	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
13	SS-200	CONCRETE STEPS	50	\$40.00	\$60.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00
14	SS-200	CONCRETE STEPS, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	5	\$40.00	\$275.00	\$1,575.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$750.00
15		CONCRETE WALK (4", OVER PIPE)	9,600	\$3.00	\$2.00	\$48,000.00	\$6.75	\$16.00	\$218,400.00
16		CONCRETE WALK (4", OVER PIPE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	3,000	\$3.00	\$2.00	\$15,000.00	\$6.75	\$16.00	\$68,250.00
17		CONCRETE WALK (6", OVER PIPE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	250	\$3.00	\$2.50	\$1,375.00	\$7.15	\$17.75	\$6,225.00
18		CONCRETE WALK (8", ENCASING PIPE), AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	250	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$8.00	\$19.59	\$6,897.50
19		CURB, CORED	285	\$10.00	\$18.74	\$8,190.90	\$3.13	\$10.00	\$3,742.05
20		CURB, CORED, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	62	\$10.00	\$18.74	\$1,781.88	\$3.13	\$10.00	\$814.06
21		CURB, NOTCHED	226	\$40.00	\$60.00	\$22,600.00	\$98.39	\$35.10	\$30,168.74
22		CURB, NOTCHED, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	62	\$40.00	\$60.00	\$6,200.00	\$98.39	\$35.10	\$8,276.38
23	SS-200	CURB, STRAIGHT 18"	878	\$30.00	\$41.32	\$62,618.96	\$29.87	\$58.00	\$77,149.86
		DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TILE INVESTIGATION - PER	493	\$0.00	\$1,275.00	\$628,575.00	\$18.00	\$397.00	\$204,595.00
24	SS-200	HOUSE							
25	SS-200	DOWNSPOUT PIPE - ABOVE GRADE	500	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$3.00	\$2,000.00
26		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIA - ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS	57	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$11,400.00	\$175.00	\$450.00	\$35,625.00
67		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIA - ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS, AS DIRECTED BY	53	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$10,600.00	\$175.00	\$450.00	\$33,125.00
27	55-200	ENGINEER							

				Facemyer Company			Mid State Basements			
Ref. #		Description	Qty.	Materials	Labor	Extension	Materials	Labor	Extension	
		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIB	30	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$250.00	\$525.00	\$23,250.00	
28		- CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS								
		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIB	23	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$5,750.00	\$250.00	\$525.00	\$17,825.00	
	00.000	- CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, AS DIRECTED BY								
29				.	0 04.40			\$005.00	.	
20		DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, TYPE IIIC	4	\$50.00	\$64.42	\$457.68	\$90.00	\$205.00	\$1,180.00	
30		- GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS	E4E	¢0.00	¢0.00	¢1 020 00	¢1.00	¢2.00		
31		FENCE REMOVED FOR REUSE	515	\$0.00		. ,	\$1.00			
22		FENCE REMOVED FOR REUSE, AS DIRECTED BY	125	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$375.00	
32 33		ENGINEER GI BASIN EROSION CONTROL	85	\$50.00	\$46.04	\$8,163.40	\$74.83	\$230.00	\$25,910.55	
33		LANDSCAPE REMOVE AND REPLACE	00	\$30,000.00			\$30,000.00			
34		ALLOWANCE (\$100,000)		φ30,000.00	\$70,000.00	φ100,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$70,000.00	φ100,000.00	
35		POP-UP EMITTER/DRY WELL	37	\$200.00	\$882.69	\$40,059.53	\$146.83	\$525.00	\$24,857.71	
- 55		POP-UP EMITTER/DRY WELL, AS DIRECTED BY	23	\$200.00		1 /	\$146.83			
36		ENGINEER	20	φ200.00	φοσ.σσ	φ0,700.00	φ110.00	ψ020.00	φ10, 102.00	
37		RAIN BARREL DIVERTER	5	\$60.00	\$89.99	\$749.95	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	
38		RETAINING WALL REPAIR - OTHER	7	\$200.00		\$6,393.59	\$100.00			
		RETAINING WALL REPAIR - OTHER, AS	2	\$200.00			\$100.00			
39		DIRECTED BY ENGINEER		+	• •••••••	<i>•••••••</i>	+	+	+ · · · · · · ·	
40		SEAL ABANDONED CONNECTION	61	\$50.00	\$97.71	\$9,010.31	\$11.35	\$26.25	\$2,293.60	
41	SS-200	STONE RETAINING WALL REPAIR	13	\$150.00			\$130.00			
		STONE RETAINING WALL REPAIR, AS DIRECTED	3	\$150.00	\$150.00		\$130.00			
42	SS-200	BY ENGINEER								
43	SS-200	WALK REMOVED	9,600	\$0.00	\$3.87	\$37,152.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$28,800.00	
44	SS-200	WALK REMOVED, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	3,000	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$9,000.00	
45	SS-200	WOODEN DECK	9	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,800.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	
46		WOODEN DECK, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER	8	\$100.00			\$50.00			
47		WYE CLEANOUT AND ELBOW	1,115	\$25.00			\$10.89	\$14.25	\$28,031.10	
		TREE REMOVED, 2-8" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY	10	\$0.00	\$229.90	\$2,299.00	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$5,250.00	
48	SPEC	ENGINEER								
		TREE REMOVED, 8-16" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY	10	\$0.00	\$574.74	\$5,747.40	\$150.00	\$650.00	\$8,000.00	
49	SPEC	ENGINEER							-	
		TREE REMOVED, 16-36" SIZE, AS DIRECTED BY	10	\$0.00	\$575.00	\$5,750.00	\$260.00	\$800.00	\$10,600.00	
50		ENGINEER		4 -	• • • • • • •		A	• • • = = =	A C C C C	
		TREE REMOVED, GREATER THAN 36" SIZE, AS	4	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$320.00	\$1,350.00	\$6,680.00	
51									••• •••••••	
F 0		CONTINGENCY - Special - Force Account (.10 x		\$53,634.31	\$125,146.71	\$178,781.02	\$52,327.12	\$163,517.37	\$215,844.49	
52	CONT	Sum of Items 1 through 50)								
					Tatal	¢4,000,504,00		Tatal	<u>ФО 074 000 07</u>	
					Total:	\$1,966,591.26		Total:	\$2,374,289.37	